

No. 17-43

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOS ROVELL DAHDA AND  
ROOSEVELT RICO DAHDA,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC  
FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
*Co-Chair Amicus Committee*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8600

JENNIFER LYNCH  
ANDREW CROCKER  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON D. GERSTEIN  
MARC A. SILVERMAN  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
Philadelphia, PA 19109  
(215) 656-3300  
ilana.eisenstein@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Title III, Including Its Territorial Limitation, Was Expressly Designed To Limit Intrusion And Protect Privacy.....	4
A. Wiretaps Pose A Serious Threat To Privacy As Congress, States, And This Court Have Long Recognized .....	4
B. With Those Privacy Concerns At The Forefront, Congress Enacted Title III To Permit Wiretaps In Only Limited Circumstances.....	6
C. The Privacy Concerns Animating Title III Have Become More Acute With Advancing Telecommunications Technology.....	11
D. Since Title III’s Passage, Wiretapping Has Drastically Expanded.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. Title III’s Territorial Limitation Is An Important Component Of The Statute’s Restrictive Framework .....	17
A. Title III’s Territorial Limits Are Critical To The Function Of Its Statutory Scheme .....	17
B. Title III’s Territorial Limitation Protects Privacy By Limiting Forum Shopping.....	20
C. Territorial Limitations Have Long Been Central To Our Nation’s Laws.....	22
D. The Government Is Incorrect That Title III Imposes No Territorial Limits On Cell Phone Wiretaps.....	25
III. Congress Imposed The “Automatic Remedy” of Suppression To Enforce the Statute as a Whole .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Berger v. State of N.Y.</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	5, 6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled &amp; Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016), cert granted sub nom. <i>United State v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 17- 2, 2017 WL 2869958 (U.S. Oct. 16, 2017).....	22
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 379 (1937).....	5, 8
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	4, 6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	2, 11, 14
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Amanuel</i> , 615 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Dahda</i> , 853 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Emmanuel</i> , 565 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 736 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 871 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2017) . . . . .	20, 28
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 849 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 . . . . .	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 618 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2010), as amended (Sept. 1, 2010) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. McLee</i> , 436 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. North</i> , 735 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20, 29
<i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i> , 495 U.S. 257 (1990).....	1, 7, 19
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) .....	28
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>United States v. Scurry</i> , 821 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 605 F.2d 1269 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 813 F.2d 477 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Weinberg v. United States</i> , 126 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1942) .....	23

**STATUTES**

Title III, Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. 2510-22 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2515 .....	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. 2516(1) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 2518(1)(c) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 2518(1)(f) .....	9, 18
18 U.S.C. 2518(3) .....	17, 19
18 U.S.C. 2518(5) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 2518(6) .....	10, 18
18 U.S.C. 2518(8) .....	10
18 U.S.C. 2518(8)(a) .....	9, 18
18 U.S.C. 2518(10) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 2518(10)(a) .....	26
18 U.S.C. 2519(1)-(2) .....	10
18 U.S.C. 2519(3) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 3711 .....	6
47 U.S.C. 1001-1010 .....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	3, 23, 24
Federal Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, Title VI § 605, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2016 Annual Report to Congress Concerning Intercepted Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications as Required by Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (2016 Wiretap Report), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2016WiretapReport">https://tinyurl.com/2016WiretapReport</a> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
2016 Wiretap Report, Wire Table 4, available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2016WiretapReportWire4Table">https://tinyurl.com/2016WiretapReportWire4Table</a> . . . . .	15, 16
2016 Wiretap Report, Wire Table A1, Available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2016WiretapReportWireA1Table">https://tinyurl.com/2016WiretapReportWireA1Table</a> . . . . .	16
2014 Annual Report to Congress Concerning Intercepted Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications as Required by Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (2014 Wiretap Report), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2014WiretapReport">https://tinyurl.com/2014WiretapReport</a> . . . . .	21
2015 Annual Report to Congress Concerning Intercepted Wire, Oral, or Electronic Communications as Required by Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 (2015 Wiretap Report), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2015WiretapReport">https://tinyurl.com/2015WiretapReport</a> . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Albert Gidari, Stanford Law School, <i>Wiretap Numbers Still Don't Add Up</i> , available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/WiretapNumbersDontAddUp">https://tinyurl.com/WiretapNumbersDontAddUp</a> . . . . .	15
AT&T Transparency Report First Half of 2016, available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ATTWireReport1stHalf2016">https://tinyurl.com/ATTWireReport1stHalf2016</a> . . . . .	15
AT&T Transparency Report Second Half of 2016, available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ATTWireReport2dHalf2016">https://tinyurl.com/ATTWireReport2dHalf2016</a> . . . . .	15
Electronic Surveillance Unit, Office of Enforcement Operations, Criminal Division, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Electronic Surveillance Manual Procedures and Case Law</i> (2005), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/USDOJElecSurManual">https://tinyurl.com/USDOJElecSurManual</a> . . . . .	18
H.R. Rep. No. 827(I), 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) . . . . .	12
S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 2153 (1968) . . . . .	6, 7, 17, 27
S. Rep. No. 541, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1986) . . . . .	6, 8, 12
Stephanie K. Pell, Christopher Soghoian, <i>Your Secret Stingray's No Secret Anymore: The Vanishing Government Monopoly over Cell Phone Surveillance and Its Impact on National Security and Consumer Privacy</i> , 28 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 1 (2014) . . . . .	11, 12, 13, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
T-Mobile/Metro PCS Transparency Report for 2016, available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/TMobileWireReport">https://tinyurl.com/TMobileWireReport</a> .....	15
Verizon Transparency Report, available at, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/VerizonWireReport">https://tinyurl.com/VerizonWireReport</a> .....	15
Sprint Transparency Report, available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/SprintWireReport">https://tinyurl.com/SprintWireReport</a> .....	15
William H. Erickson, et al., Report of the National Commission for the Review of Federal and State Laws Relating to Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance 73 (1976) .....	6-7
Wiretap Orders – Stats, Title III Electronic Surveillance 1968-2015, available at, <a href="https://epic.org/privacy/wiretap/stats/wiretap_stats.html">https://epic.org/privacy/wiretap/stats/wiretap_stats.html</a> .....	14
Wiretap Report, Yearly Wiretap Reports from 1997 to 2016, available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/YearlyWiretapReports">https://tinyurl.com/YearlyWiretapReports</a> .....	10
Whitfield Diffie & Susan Landau, <i>Privacy on the Line: The Politics of Wiretapping and Encryption</i> (2007) .....	11
